900392591

01/25/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM413595

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

UTZ QUALITY FOODS, LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

UM-U INTERMEDIATE, LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

UM-R INTERMEDIATE, LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

SRS LEASING, LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:

GP, LLC PENNSYLVANIA

SRS LEASING Il - GITTS 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:

RUN GP, LLC PENNSYLVANIA

SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY, 01/20/2017 Limited Partnership:

LP PENNSYLVANIA

SRS LEASING Il - GITTS 01/20/2017 Limited Partnership:

RUN, LP PENNSYLVANIA

UTZTRAN, L.L.C. 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

GH POP HOLDINGS LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
PENNSYLVANIA

GOOD HEALTH NATURAL 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:

PRODUCTS, LLC DELAWARE

CONDOR SNACK FOODS, 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:

LLC DELAWARE

SNIKIDDY, LLC 01/20/2017 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

RICE INVESTMENTS, L.P. 01/20/2017 Limited Partnership:
DELAWARE

GOLDEN FLAKE SNACK 01/20/2017 Corporation: DELAWARE

FOODS, INC.

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company

Street Address: One Fountain Drive

City: Buffalo

State/Country: NEW YORK

900392591

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0643

©
n
~
-
~
N
N~
(<o)
(=]
e
(=]
(=2}
L4
o
@)




Postal Code: 14203
Entity Type: Corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 87271756 GRILLIN' CLASSICS
Serial Number: 87248962 ZAPPY MARDI GRAS!
Registration Number: |5080315 WILD BUFFALO BLUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159882700

Email: karen.spina@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Charles Lange

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, Ste. 2000

Address Line 2: Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles Lange
SIGNATURE: /Charles Lange/
DATE SIGNED: 01/25/2017

Total Attachments: 22

source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page1 .tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page?2.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page3.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page4.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page5.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page6.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page7 .tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page8.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page9.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page10.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page11.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page12.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page13.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page14.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page15.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page16.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page17.if
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page18.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page19.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page20.tif
source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page?21..tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0644




source=Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Collateral Agreement 2017#page?22.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0645




REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT
January 20, 2017

Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated on or about
the date hereof (as the same may amended, restated, modified, and/or supplemented from time
to time, the “A&R Credit Agreement”) by and among MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS
TRUST COMPANY as the Issuing Bank, a Lender, the Swingline Lender and the
Administrative Agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the
“Administrative Agent”), the LENDERS party thereto, UTZ QUALITY FOODS, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower”), UM-U INTERMEDIATE, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“UM-U_Parent”), UM-R INTERMEDIATE, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“UM-R Parent”), and SRS LEASING, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“SRS Leasing Parent” and, together with UM-U Parent and UM-R
Parent, the “Parents”). The A&R Credit Agreement amends and restates that certain Credit
Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2016, by and among the Administrative Agent, the
Borrower and the Parents (as amended, modified and/or supplemented prior to the
effectiveness of the A&R Credit Agreement, the “Existing Credit Agreement”). Unless
otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used but not defined in this document shall have the
meaning ascribed to such terms in the A&R Credit Agreement.

1. Reaffirmation. To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders
to enter into the A&R Credit Agreement, each of the undersigned hereby reaffirms its
obligations under the Security Agreement (as amended pursuant to paragraph 2 below, and
as the same may be further amended, restated, modified, and/or supplemented from time to
time, the “IP_Security Agreement”), dated as of November 18, 2016, by and between the
Administrative Agent, the Borrower and the Grantors (as defined therein), attached hereto
as Exhibit A, including, without limitation, the grant of security interest contained therein.
The IP Security Agreement, as amended pursuant to paragraph 2 below, is (x) incorporated
herein by reference and (y) ratified in its entirety. Without limiting the foregoing, each of
the undersigned ratifies its grant of security in the Marks, Patents and Copyrights (each as
defined in the IP Security Agreement) and confirms that the same secures all of the Secured
Obligations.

2. Additional Marks. Attached hereto as Exhibit B are trademarks owned
by the Grantors that were not listed on Exhibit 1 (List of U.S. Trademark Applications and
Registrations) to the IP Security Agreement (the “Additional Marks”). The IP Security
Agreement is hereby amended to incorporate the Additional Marks into Exhibit 1 as if the
Additional Marks were originally listed thereon. The Grantors hereby acknowledge that
they have granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest and lien in and to the
Additional Marks, the terms of such grant as set forth in the IP Security Agreement. This
Reaffirmation and Amendment of IP Security Agreement (this “Reaffirmation”) will be
filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright
Office to, among other things, indicate that the Administrative Agent is collateral assignee
with respect to the Additional Marks.

87359112.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0646



3. Representations and Warranties. Each of the undersigned persons
represents and warrants to Administrative Agent and Lenders that: (a) the execution,
delivery and performance of this Reaffirmation has been duly authorized by all requisite
corporate, limited liability company, partnership or other action on the part of such person,
(b) this Reaffirmation has been duly executed and delivered by such person and (¢) this
Reaffirmation constitutes a valid and binding agreement of such person, enforceable against
such person in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by
applicable Debtor Relief Laws and by general principles of equity.

4. References. Each of the undersigned agrees that the IP Security
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of the
A&R Credit Agreement and that all references in the IP Security Agreement to the “Credit
Agreement” shall be deemed to refer to the A&R Credit Agreement as referenced above.

5. No Novation. None of the A&R Credit Agreement, this
Reaffirmation or any other instrument or agreement serves as a novation of the obligations
under the Existing Credit Agreement, any collateral security provided in connection
therewith or any obligations under the IP Security Agreement entered into in connection
therewith.

6. Governing Law. THIS REAFFIRMATION SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

7. Counterparts and Copies. This Reaffirmation may be executed in any
number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute
the same document. Signatures delivered through portable document format (PDF),
facsimile or other electronic means shall be deemed to be the functional equivalent of a
manually executed original for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

87359112.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0647



This Reaffirmation is dated as of the date first set forth above.

UTZ QUALITY FOODS, LLC

b 9 e

Name:Dylan B Lissette
Title: President

UM-U INTERMEDIATE, LLC

b el

Name: Dylan BXissette
Title: President

UM-R INTERMEDIATE, LLC

Name: Dylan B Lissette
Title: President

SRS LEASING, LLC

by B Dyt

Name: Dylan B A issette
Title: President

SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY GP, LLC

By. 0, Joaw®—

Name: Dylan B. L@ette
Title: President

SRS LEASING II - GITTS RUN GP, LLC

Name: Dylan B.ssette
Title: President

[Signature Page to Reaffirmation of IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0648



SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY, LP
By: SRS Leasing - Gramercy GP, LLC, its
General Partner

By: Q%&L

Name: Dylan B Lissette
Title: President

SRS LEASING II- GITTS RUN, LP
By: SRS Leasing II - Gitts Run GP, LLC, its
General Partner

By: &M

Name: Dylan BZLis%ette
Title: President

UTZTRAN, L.L.C.

s IS e

Name: Dylan BA issette
Title: President

GH POP HOLDINGS LLC

By: g%

Name: Dylan B Lissette
Title: President

GOOD HEALTHNATURAL PRODUCTS, LLC

Name Dylan B. l%sette

Title: President

[Signature Page to Reaffirmation of IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0649



CONDOR SNACK FOODS, LLC

By 7

Name: Dylan B. Ulsette
Title: President

SNIKIDDY, LLC

4 Dttt

Name: Dylan B. Lf«ette
Title: President

RICE INVESTMENTS, L.P.
By: Utz Quality Foods, LLC, its General Partner

oA G

Name: Dylan B. L@ette
Title: President

GOLDEN FLAKE SNACK FOODS, INC.

By: ééi ;

Name: Dylan B /fASsette
Title: President

[Signature Page to Reaffirmation of IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0650



Acknowledged and agreed to as of
the date herenl

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

H’} .w" ﬁ-?v-&»(\ ‘f‘? fl ? ‘{ s-\\\\\\\ S o
Name: Paul Delmonite

Title: Vice President

{Signature Page to Reaffivmation of 1P Security Agresment)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0651



Exhibit A

IP Security Agreement
(see attached)

87359112.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0652



SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (tus “Agreement”) dated as of November 18, 2018, &
made by and between Manufacturers snd Traders Trust Company, sy Administeative Agent for
Hsell as & Lender and on beball of the other Lenders, asn that ferm v defined fn the Credit
Agreement roforred to below {in such capacity, together with ity successors and assigns, the
“Agent™), Ly Quality Foods, LLO {the “Borrower Toamd the other signatories heveto
{eollectively, together with thelr respective successors and assigns, the “Granten™).

TEREAS, this Agrcoment will be filed with the United States Patent and Teadennak
$ifice and the United Statex Copyright Office to, smonyg other things, indivate ﬂs&i e Agent is
collatersl assignes with respet 1o the Marks {as deizmd hierein} listed on | L heredo, the
Patents {as defined herein} lsted on Exhibit 2 bersto, and the Copyrights {ay detfined hereind
Bated on Extubdt 3;

UG LS s

WHEREAS, Grantors are the owners of cerlain ) trademarks, tade names, corporate
names, compary names, budoess nanes, fotitious business namesy, trade dress, service marks,
togos, desipns, domain names and other source or nuiness dentiflers now existing and hereafler
adopted or acguured, (18} patents, and (i) copyrights including, witheut Himitstion, those listed on
Exhitit 1, Exhibir 2. and Exhibit 3 respectively, bevete, together with pending applications
therefor, all repistrations and recordings ’ihm‘m}, whether in the United States Patest and
Tradensark Office, the Untted Sates Copyright Offtce, or in any similar office or ageney of the
Uinited States or any Nate thereof, or tn any similar offive or sgeney of any foreign cowtry, or
otherwise, all rights to obtain any relssnes, vencwals or extensions of the foregoing, all common
law tights related thereto with respect o the Copyrights, Marks and the Patents, the gnadwill
sssociated with the Marks, all Heenses for any of the foregoing, and all couses of action arising
prior to or after the date hereot tor infringement, dilution, misappropriation, vielation and valaiy
competition of or regarding the sams, {collectively, the "Marks™, the "Patents”, snd the
“Copyrights”, respectively) and

WHERE AN, the Grantors and the Agent entered into thet ceradn Credit Agreement dated
as of Seplember 20, 2016 {as the same may be amended, restated, modified, supplemented andfor
replaced from time o thine, the “Credit Agresment™ ) guf\mmf o which the Agent and the other
Landers reforred toin the Credit Agresment have made and may make cortain loans and other
extensions of ceadit o the Borrower on the teoms and conditions described therein; and

WHEREAS, such loans and other extensions of credit under th» Credit Agreement are
seeured by, among other thingy ¢ security intersat in favor of the Agent in the Marks, the
Patents, and the Copyrights

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantors hereby acknowledge thal they bave granted to the
Agent a secunty inferest and Hen o and 1o the Marks and the Patemts. The parties acknowledge
andd ggree that the terms of sueh grant ave more fully sef forth in the Secwrdly Apreement enterad
inte 11 conmection with the Credit Agreoment, and the prant refoored to in this Agreement doss
not restrict those provisions in apy way,

/

F serrta i Thane R dfavee
Wignanee Page Follows]

a

CEGATIRI000NE ST 000 (R

SRS ERENE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0653



Executed as of the date tirst above written.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADES TRUST
COMPANY, as /\dministmtive Agent

Oy
- “ ,f S GRS
i

ame Paul Delmonte
Title: Vice President

UTZ QUALITY FOODS, LLC

By:

Narne:
Title:;

UM-U INTERMEDIATE, LLC
Byv:

Name:
Title:

UM-R INTERMEDIATE, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

SRS LEASING, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY GP, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

2

[Signature puge of Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0654



Beocnted sy of thy date Brst shove wiillen

MANIFACTURERS AND TRADES TRUSY
COMPANY, as Admindsirative Ageut

By:

Nane:
Tigde:

UTZ QUALITY ROODS, LG

By A ‘Q\q M" :

MNams: Dvian K Lissene
Title: Prosidest

UM-U INTERMEDIATE, LLC

Name: Uvlan B Qdasette
Title;  Presidemt

LM-R INTERMEDIATE, LLC

By

Narag: Dvian B, Lidtte
Titles  Prosident

SRS LEASING, LLC

By

fQﬁ *

Titde:

SRE LEASNG ~ GRAMERCY QR LLE

By

b
Name: Dvlan B, Lisbdlie
Frasidem

o

Title:

-~

&

Nanmwd Dyvlan B Lisselfid

Progidert

feivnanee pogeof Securie Agreera)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0655



BRE LEASNG - ETYS RUN G, LLC

BY oy
\ame Ervlan B {,alf!\&xii&
Titde:r Prssidem

SRS LEASING - GRAMERCY, LP

By: SRS Leasing - Giramersy GP LLC, its
gengeal pariier

By @\

Name: Dylan B, Lidsents
Tithe:  President

SR LEASING H-GITIS RUN, L2

By: SRS Lessing U« Gitts Run GF, LLC, iz
general prringe

By:

Name: Dyin B, L @&te
Title President

UTZTRAN, L.L.C.

By » iQ

‘I’iﬁﬁ: § rosd ém 1

GH POP HOLDINGR LLO

By E‘Q

Name: Dyl B. Lissette @
Tithe  Prosident

GOOD BEALTH NATURAL FR{}DL { I"% LG

By

Fgmaturs poge of Secority dygrecmang]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0656



CONDOR SNACK FOUDS, 1 L

&
@’ é‘jE}:; & Lo
By ‘ o S S R

SNIEIDDY, LLC

By
Tithee

GOLDEN ENTERPRISES, INC.

)
A > T
Mame: Divian Pd issetie
EH

GOLDEN FLAKE BNACK FOODS, INC,

By | @L gor

Name: Dyian B, Lissqg’
Title:  Prosident

THE SLOAN-MAJOR AGENCY, INC,

Mamer Dylan B, Lissbls

Title:  Prevident

RICE INVESTMENTS, L.P.
Byt UteQuality Foods, LLC, ts general partuer

N ] ] £
X R
Nama: Dvlan 8 LE<oue
Titler Proudent

2
fefgnaiare page of Sscurity dgrecmeny

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0657



EXHIBIT 1

Listof LS, Trademark Applications and Rewistrations

{other than Intent fo Use Applications, as o which a Statement of Use has not been filed)

Mark

Jurisdiction

Owner

“DIRTY” ALL NATURAL
POTATCO CHIPS and Design

United States

SDIRTY™ POTATO CHIPS

Rice Investments, LEP.

0658890

United Btates

Rice Investments, L.P,

BACHMAN and Design

1214247 United States

BACHMAN and Desipn

1214237 United States

Rice Investments, LB

BACHMAN

1466461 United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

 BACHMAN BUTTER TWIST

4461721 Einited States

Rice lovestments, LR

BACHMAN CLASSIC
QUALITY SINCE 1884 and

3633300 United States

Rice Investments, LB

Design

 BACHMAN JAX and Design

1671030

Rice Investments, LP.

BACHMAN NACHOS and
Design

- Ulniited States

1273601 | United States

BEACH BARBEQUE

057200 United States

BRICK OVEN FLAME-
BAKED

3337328

United States

Rige Investoients, LB

B'S and Design

(797348

Rive Investments, LB,

4401720 United States

Rice Investments, L.P,

CAIUN CRAWTATORS

4087318 United States

CALIFORNIA CHIPS

4087315 United States

Rize lnvestiments, L.P,

LEGAUZRMERARS 09973 (st 0u 20t 4 0

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0658

TRADEMARK




Mark

Reg/Appl

Nu.

Jarisdiction

Owney

Dlesign

CALIFORNIA CHIPS and

4087313

United States

Rive Investroents, LR

CHIPITOS

187078

[y

United States

Rice Investments, L2,

CRECLE ONION

4344497

Tintted Blates

EARTHQUAKE

3203951

United States

- Rice Investmments, LP,

Rive Investments, L.,

GOLD N GOOD

4708406

Rice Investments, LP.

GOLDEN RIDGES

United States

Linited States

GOQLDEN WAVY

United States

Rice "Emfﬁﬁmmﬂt:& LB

GRAB A CRAB!

United States

Rice Investments, L.P,

GRANDMA UTZS

United States

Rice Investiments, L.P.

HANOVER HOME BRAND

United States

Rice Investments, LB,

I PRETZELVANIA and
Design

{nited States

Rice Tnveshmenty, LB

JAX

1245533

]

i
5

United States

Rice Investments, LB,

KIDZELS (stvlized)

2037896

United Stafes

Rive nvestments, L.P.

KIDZELS

1973430

Lindted Blates

Rice Investments, LB,

MADETORBE
REMEMBERED

United States

Rice Investiments, LP.

MICHAEL'S

4689954

United Stafes

Rice Investments, L.P,

MICHAEL'S GOLDN
GOOD and Design

1964814

United Riates

Rice Investments, LP,

MIGUELITQ'S

Rice Investments, L.P.

MYSTIC CHIPS

Rice Investments, LB,

NEWPORT {stylized)

1501502

Rice Investments, 1P,

NUTZELS

1034023

Rice hwvestments, LP.

EROrAL QR0GHRMNA QORI ONM (002308 L4000

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0659

TRADEMARK




| Yok

Jurisdiction

Chwpney

PITA PRETZEL

: Linited States

Rice Investments, L.P.

PORER MIX

3099268

Rice Investments, LB,

PRETZEL POMZ

4401793

United States

Rice lnvestments, LB

PRETZELVANIA

1528405

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

and Design

PRETZELVANIA'S BEST

2008271

United States

Rice Investments, LB,

PUB MIX

2841776

United States

PURIFRY and Diesizn

United Slates

Riee Invesiments, L.F.

Rice Investments, L.P,

PLURIFRY

United States

Rive Investments, L.P.

SAY CHEESE!

86771566

United Stajes

Rice Investments, LB,

SNAX BOX

1908405

Urited States

Rice Investments, LP,

SNOW BALLS

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

SOULFUL SNACKING

United States

| Rice Investiments, LB,

TAILGATE MIX

United Sates

Rige Investments, L.P.

TAVERN MIX

Tnited States

THE CRAB CHIP

1795156

United States

Rice Investinents, 1P

THE KIDZ

2204187

United States

Rive lnvestments, LP.

THIN *N RIGHT

1889070

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

TIGER TATORS

4087320

United Sigtes

| Rice Investments, LD,

TREASURE PUFFS

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

TREAT

United States

Rice lnvesiments, LP.

UTE

Tinited States

Rice Investments, LB,

3742447

United States

Rice Investments, L.P,

EEUARLEE AT 0093 N U002 03 I 0

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0660

TRADEMARK




Mark

Jurisdietion

UT2'S and Design

United States

LTz

United States

Rice Investments, L.

UTZ O

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

UTZ BISTRO BLEND

Umited States

Rice Investments, L.P.

UTZ CLUB MIX

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

UTZ COTTON TAILS

Unitesd States

United States

Rice Iyvestments, LP.

UTZ HOOPS MIX

United States

Rice Investments, L.P.

UTZ PRETZEL BARREL

United States

Rice Investments, LB

UTZ PRETZEL FOP'Z

Tinited States

Rice Investments, L.P.

United States

VALLEY MAID

United States

VALLEY-MAID (stylized)

United States

Rice lovestmends, L.P.

4201167

United States

Rige inv::stmazrntsj, LB

JORT3ITF

Pnited States

Rice Investroents, L.P,

ZAPPS (stylized)

1816895

Pinited States

Rice Investments, LB,

Dosign {wheel)

LB,

Design (bowl})

L

1248533

United Statey

Rice Investmients,

| Rice Investreunts, L.P,

1247230

Tnited States

Rice Investments, LP.

Design (pretzel with wheat)

1466465

United States

Rice lovestments, L2,

Desipn {person on scale)

1 1613088

United States

Rige Investments, LB,

Design {dog pretzel)

LUnited Rates

L.

Design (anplane prefzel)

2044989

2063945

{ United Stats

Rice Investmaents,

Rice Investments, L.P.

LEGALIS TGRS S5 T 3001 000/ 3R BLB00

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0661

TRADEMARK




Mark

durisdictinn

Owaer

Design (o proteely

2063947

United States

Rice {nvestments, LE.

Design (child pretzel)

2063940

Rice Investents, LP.

2048266

Rice Investinenis, LB,

Desigm {pugzzle piece)

1350

ey
3 il

Tt

DIRTY

401257

o

United States

Rice ﬁiﬁmﬁst;mmtsk LB

Rice Investments, L.P.

- VOODOO

4012552

United States

Rice Investments, L.P,

87216280

United States

Rice fnvestments, L.P

CGET SNACKING!

- AMISH FARMS and Design

3023507

Unite& Statey

ENIOY BEING GQODR

4782768

Uinited States

Good Health Natural
Produets, LLC

WHY SETTLE FORTHE
ORDINARY WHEN YOU
CAN EXPERIENCE THE
EXTRAORDINARYY

3222658

Uinited States

Good Health Natursl
Produets, LLC

VEGGIE STIX

2143743

United Sates

- Good Health Natural
Praducts, LLC

VEGHGIE STIX

2003184

United States

Good Health Natursl
Prodacts, LLO

HUMBLES

3670690

Unifed States

Good Health Natural
Products, LLO

GLORIES

JEI9390

Uhnited States

Good Health Natural
Products, LLC

VEGGIE CRINELE

4605561

United States

Good Health Natorad
Products, LLC

GOOD HEALTH

2450380

Ulrrted Riates

Good Health Naturst
Products, LLC

LIFEITUDRE

4902431

Uited States

Goad Health Natursd

Products, LLC

LEGALIRICONN I 9T1.000] 2308 14000

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0662

TRADEMARK




Mark

Jurisdiction

Owner

LOVE LIFE

Linited Statex

Good Health Nonuad

+ Produets, LLO

Uinited States

{ood Health Natural
Products, LLC

Linited States

Produets, LLC

Good Health Natural

WILD BUFFALO BLUE

United States

Good Health Natural
Products, LLC

HALF NAKED

48538143

Ulnited States

Good Health Natorsl
Products, LLO

1408784

United States

Condor Snack Foods,
LG

REISMAX

(G10479

United Statey

Condor Snack Foods,
LLC

KEYSTONE FRETZELS and
Dieaien

1786917

Pintted States

Condor Snack Foods,
LLC

QATZELS

1871187

United States

BAT YOUR VEGETABLES

41638759

United States

Snikiddy, LLO

SHARING PACK

4905674

United States

Snikiddy, LLC

SHARING PACK

United States

| Snikiddy, LLC

SMASHPOP (stylized)

4R38u1 1

United States

SMASHPOP

4978812

United States

SNIKIDDY and Design

4082716

Pinited States

Snikiddy, LLO

United States

{ Snikiddy, LLC

- United States

Snikiddy, LLC

SNIKIDDY

4042121

Limited Siates

Suikiddy LLC

EREGALINHRARS DU TR B 23081438

REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0663

TRADEMARK




Jurisdietion | Owuer

184655 United States | Colden Flake Snack
Foods, Ine.

1344829 United States Golden Flake Snack
Foods, Ing.

_GOLDEN FLAKE & Design

ONIONOS 2555604 Ulnited States Golden Flake Snsck
Foads, Inc.

THE SQUTH'S ORIGINAL 371558 United States | Golden Flake Snack
POTATO CHIP Foods, Ine.

THE ROAD TOSMARTER 3381483 ntted States Golden Flake Snack
SNACKING & i} Foods, Ine.

4750435 United States | Golden Flake Snack
Foods, Ine.

THE SOQUTH'S ORIGINAL
POTATO CHIP & Design

TORTIVAHS! 4043312 Uintted States | Golden Flake Snack
i Foods, Inc,

LEGALRIHHI00 09573 100 B00/ MR 605
TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0664



EXHIBIT2

Listof 118, Patent Applications and Registrations

Patent No. | Tiile ] Jurisdiction | Owner

5846409 Adjustable Continuous Filtration | United States | Rice Invesiments, LB
System for Cooking Fats and
Cooking (s

210550 Method for Controlling the Unitesd States | Rice Investments, LB
Quality of Cooking Fats and Qils

§235193 Adjustable Continuous Filteation | United States | Rice Investments, LE. :
System for Cooking Fats and ;
Cooking Qils

H325841 Adjustable Continuous Filtration | United States | Rice Investments, L. |
i System for Cooking Fats and
Copoking Qils

LEGALISI00RNI 00071 000 L 000 2308 14,000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0665



EXHIBIT 3

Reg, No.

Title

TXUO00645853

Enjoy Jax real cheddar d—z&uu
curls: Why do vou love me’

Jurisdiction

Owner

United States

Rive Investments,
I.P.

TXE021 120

Hard Protzels, the Od
Fashioned Kind

Uhiiied Siades

Rice Investments,
LE

TXO00343 1904

Information for progpective
franclisces required by the
Federal Trade Commission

United States

Rice Investments,
LB,

TXLUDOOST2364

Bachman Company

United States

Rice Investments,

LE

VAUQOG345557

Kidrels protzel game

Uited States

Rice Investments,

LB,

TXUOGOT765957

Pretzel. o wedding “twist” on
love and affection

Uhited Siates

Rice Investments,
LB,

PRUGQOTEVISS

How the proteel saved

- Clinstinag

Untted States

Rice Investments,
LB,

TXUDDOTTR22E

Traditional holiday pretzel
crafis

United States

Rive lnvestments,

TXOCOTREET 14

Goodhealthoaturalproducts.com
{November 2014y website

Pinited States

Uiood Health Natural

Products, LLC

EEGALISI008 AL DROTIO00 B 2308 148

RREE

REEL: 005974 FRAME:

TRADEMARK

0666



Exhibit B

Additional Marks
Mark Reg./Appl. No. Jurisdiction Owner
GRILLIN’ CLASSICS 87271756 United States Rice Investments, L.P.
ZAPPY MARDI GRAS! 87248962 United States Rice Investments, L.P.
WILD BUFFALO BLUE 5080315 United States Good Health Natural Products,
LLC

87359112.3

RECORDED: 01/25/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005974 FRAME: 0667



